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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

This product is splash-proof, suitable for use in home, office, warehouse, 
workshop, garage, wet and damp locations (e.g. covered patios, covered porches, 
etc.). It is IP65 rated, which means it is protected against dust ingress and is 
able to withstand splashed water from any direction (does not include being fully 
submersed in water or deep snow). This product is ideal for lighting in damp 
areas, such as patio awnings and covered decks. It is also dust- and wind-proof.
This light has the following unique features:

• Built-in Smart Sensor Control System: This light is operated by a Smart   
 Sensor Control to automatically turn on when motion is detected and will   
 turn off automatically after no movement has been detected after the preset time.  
• Convenient Wireless Remote: With the remote control, you can easily adjust the  
 brightness, sensor distance, the timer for auto dim, and the timer for auto-off.

WARNING: When using outdoor use portable luminaires, basic safety precautions 
should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and personal 
injury, including the following. Please read the following safety information before use.

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock: 
Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet before cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
• Do not modify the power cord plug provided with the product. 
• Do not use the light if the power cord or plug is damaged. If damaged, have it   
 repaired by a service facility before use. If the plug does not fit the outlet, have a  
 proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.
• Disconnect the power cord plug from the power source before making any   
 adjustment or changing accessories. Do not attempt to install the product while  
 plugged in.
• Do not abuse the power cord. Never use the power cord to carry the light or pull  
 the plug from an outlet. Keep the power cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges,  
 or moving parts.
• Not for use with dimmer packs, timing devices, motion detectors, or lighting   
 controllers other than supplied with this product. 
• Store the product and remote out of reach of children.
• Only use product in its intended location. 
• Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, or near children,   
 invalids, or disabled persons
• Use only three-wire outdoor extension cords that have three-prong grounding   
 plugs and grounding receptacles that accept the appliance’s plug.
• Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection is to be provided on    
 the circuit(s) or outlet(s) to be used for the wet location portable luminaire.   
 Receptacles are available having built-in GFCI protection and are able to be  
 used for this measure of safety.
• Use only with an extension cord for outdoor use, such as an extension cord of   
 cord type SEW, SEOW, SEOOW, SOW, SOOW, STW, STOW, STOOW, SJEW,  
 SJEOW, SJEOOW, SJW, SJOW, SJOOW, SJTW, SJTOW, or SJTOOW.
• Always unplug the appliance from the electrical supply outlet when not in use.
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• This Portable luminaries has a polarized plug(one blade is wider than the   
 other) as a feature to reduce the risk of electric shock. This plug will fit in a   
 polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse  
 the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use with an  
 extension cord unless plug can be fully inserted. Do not alter the plug.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO 
WIDE SLOT

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: 
• LED light output is strong enough to injure human eyes. Do not stare at the LED  
 light while it is illuminating. 
• If the light is damaged, it shall be exclusively replaced by the manufacturer 
 or the service agent or qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
• The warnings, precautions, and instructions discussed in this manual cannot   
 cover all possible conditions and situations that may occur. The operator must   
 understand that common sense and caution are factors which cannot be   
 built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.
• Do not tamper with or attempt to repair the LED component or fixture. The light 
 source is designed for this specific application and should not be serviced by 
 untrained personnel. Contact the customer service department if any servicing  
 is required.
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PACKAGE CONTAINS:

1 x Measuring Template

2 x Mounting Brackets

1 x Wireless Remote 1 x Remote Control 
Setting Label

2 x AAA Batteries

Screw Hooks

2 x Hanging Hooks2 x 30 cm / 12 in Mounting Chains

Tools Needed (not included)

Phillips Head 
Screwdriver

Safety GlassesDrill and 2 mm / 
5/64 inch Drill Bit

1 x LED Shop Light with 1.53 m / 5 ft Power Cable

Please lay out all parts and read the instructions prior to installation.

2 x Plastic Anchors 2 x Wood Screws 2 x Washers2 x Drywall Screws

AAA

AAA
30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min

3M

3M
3M

3M

3M
1 x Remote Holder 1 x 3MTM Tape 

(for Remote Holder)
2 x Short Screws  

(for Remote Holder)
2 x Short 

Plastic Anchors  
(for Remote Holder)
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS:
1. Operating Voltage: 120 Vac, 60 Hz
2. Wattage: 48 W 
3. Light Output: 4200 lm
4. Colour Temperature: 4000 K
5. LED Life Cycles: up to 50,000 hrs
6. Waterproof Rating: IP 65
7. Operating Temperature:  -20°C  to 40°C / -4°F to 104°F

INSTALLATION PROCEDURES:
The product is intended to be connected to a plug and does not need to be 
switched on/off as it is controlled by the motion sensor. You do not need to 
disconnect from plug except for changing smart sensor control setting. 

For covered patio, covered backyard, covered boat dock, and outdoor, etc. 
installation, please use flush mount only.

Due to the sensor’s ability to detect movement through walls and doors, it is 
recommended to disable the motion sensor (see pg.13) when installing the light 
in small rooms (e.g. storage closet, pantry, etc.) so movement outside these 
rooms cannot be picked up by the sensor. The light will operate through the Main 
switch in this scenario.

NOTE: The sensor may  detect movement through walls and doors. If installing 
multiple LED Shop Lights, keep at least 1 m (3 ft) between each LED Shop Light to 
prevent sensor interference.

CEILING HANGING WITH CHAINS:

This product is ETL/cETL Listed

1.   Select a suitable mounting location, 
and make sure the wooden surface is 
suitable for supporting the light. Use the 
measuring template to mark the hook 
locations on the mounting surface. 

Final installed illustration

1

116.5 cm / 45.8 in

7.1 cm / 
2.7 in

11.2 cm / 4.4 in
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32”

5.   Clip mounting brackets onto the light. 
 
The light is intended to be installed 
directly beneath a ceiling-mounted 
receptacle.  The excess power cord 
should be kept out of the work space, 
such as by securing it to one of the 
supporting chains with a cable tie.

NOTE: The mounting brackets should 
be at least 81.3 cm (32 in) apart. See 
Mounting Diagram on the left for 
installation.

Mounting Diagram

2.   Wear safety glasses before drilling 
pilot holes. Drill two 2 mm diameter 
pilot holes.

3.   Screw in the screw hooks (not provided).

2 3

4a.   Determine desired hanging height, 
slip hanging hook through the chain. 
 
4b.   Insert the hanging hook into the 
openings of the mounting bracket. 
Repeat for other mounting bracket.  
 
4c.   Connect the chain onto the screw 
hook, and repeat for another chain and hook.

4 5

4b

4a

4c

17.6 cm / 
6.9”

17.6 cm / 
6.9”

81.3 cm /
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CEILING FLUSH MOUNT:

Final installed illustration 1.   Select a suitable mounting location, 
and make sure the wooden surface 
is suitable for supporting the light. 
Use the measuring template to mark 
the hook locations on the mounting 
surface. 

2.   Wear safety glasses before drilling 
pilot holes.  Drill two 2 mm diameter 
pilot holes.

2

3.   Screw the mounting bracket with 
the wood screw provided. Repeat for 
the second mounting bracket.
Note: For concrete or drywall, you may 
use drywall screws along with plastic 
anchors instead of wood screws.

3

4.   Clip mounting brackets onto the light.
(Refer to Mounting Diagram on page 5)

4

1

Clip Clip
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4a.   Slip wire hanging hook into the 
screw hook. Repeat for the second 
hanging hook.
4b.   Insert the hanging hook into the 
middle opening of the mounting bracket. 
Repeat for the other mounting bracket.

5.   Clip mounting brackets onto the light.
(Refer to Mounting Diagram on page 5)

2.   Wear safety glasses before drilling 
pilot holes. Drill two 2 mm diameter 
pilot holes.

3.   Screw in the screw hooks (not provided).

1.   Select a suitable mounting location, 
and make sure the wooden surface is 
suitable for supporting the light. Use 
the measuring template to mark the 
hook locations on the mounting surface. 

CEILING HANGING WITH HOOKS:

Final installed illustration

32

1

5
a

b

4
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3.   Screw in the screw hooks (not provided).

WIRELESS REMOTE:
Before use, please open the switch cover on the back of the remote and insert 
two AAA batteries.

When using the remote, you must point the remote directly at the light to ensure 
the signals can be sent to the light. When the light receives the remote signal, the 
light will blink once as a visual confirmation.

Note: This remote uses infrared (IR) to send commands to the LED Shop Light. It 
is possible to control multiple LED Shop Lights from one remote as long as the 
lights are within line-of-sight of the remote to receive commands. 

1. Power Button 
Press the  button to turn the light on and off accordingly.
NOTE: When you press the power button to turn light off while the Motion Sensor 
is set to ON, the light will turn ON automatically again when there is motion detected.

2. Night Mode
By pressing the  button, the light will dim to 10% brightness.    

3. Brightness
You can adjust the brightness from 10% to 100% full brightness by pressing 
the      or     button continuously. Press the     button to increase the brightness, 
and press the     button to dim.  You may also press the     button to reach 100% 
brightness instantly, or      button to reach 10% brightness instantly. 

4. Time Until Dim
This is the time to dim the light when no movement is detected. You can choose 
from Off, 30 seconds, 10 minutes, or 30 minutes.

Icon

Timer Off 30 seconds 10 minutes 30 minutes

The light will be dimmed to 50% of the preset brightness level setting, if there is 
no movement detected by the sensor. Any movement detected within this period 
will restart the timer.

REMOTE SETTINGS: 
1 2

3

5
4

6
7

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min
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At minimum brightness or Night Mode, the light will turn off directly after preset 
time, if there is no movement detected by the sensor.

5. Time Until Off 
This is the time for the light to turn OFF completely when there is no motion 
detected. You can choose from Off, 30 seconds, 10 minutes, or 30 minutes. 

Icon

 Timer Off 30 seconds 10 minutes 30 minutes

The light will be turned OFF when there is no motion detected within the preset 
time. Any movement detected within this period will restart the timer and the 
light will be turned on again. 

The timer of light will start counting the Time Until Dim function and then the 
Time Until Off. (E.g. for both timer settings are 30 sec: the light will be dimmed 
down when no motion has been detected for 30 seconds and the light will be 
turned OFF when no motion is detected within 30 seconds after. Any movement 
detected within this period will restart the timer, and the light will turn on again.) 

You can select ‘OFF’ if you want to have the light turned ON at all times. By 
selecting this mode, the Ambient Light Sensor function will be disabled.

NOTE: Total duration the light is on for includes Time Until Dim plus Time Until Off. 

6. Ambient Light Sensor
Ambient Light Sensor refers to the surrounding light level to keep light OFF 
during the day time regardless of any movement. You can choose from Off, 
Overcast, Dusk and Night. 

Setting

Ambient Light 
Sensor Off Overcast Dusk Night

For example, if you set to Overcast, when the surrounding is bright enough, such 
as sunny day, the light will stay OFF even if motion has been detected. When the 
surrounding area is less bright than overcast and there is motion detected by the 
sensor, the light will turn ON. In ‘Night’ mode, the light will turn ON only when 
the surrounding is dark and there is motion detected by the sensor.
The ‘OFF’ mode is for usage where you want to disable the light sensor function, 
i.e. the light is controlled by motion sensor only. This mode would be suitable for 
using in a parking lot, which you may want to keep the light always ON regardless 
of ambient light.

NOTE: If the Motion Sensor is turned OFF to disable the motion sensor feature, 
the Light Sensor feature will be automatically turned OFF. In this case, the light 
must be turned on with the Remote.

30sec 10min 30min
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7. Distance
Distance is the maximum motion detection range. You can choose from various 
settings: Very near, Near, Mid-range and Far. The sensing distance would be 
ranged from around 1 m / 3.2 ft to 7 m / 22.9 ft. You may refer to the table below 
for the maximum sensing distance for the light installed at a height of 3 m / 9.8 ft.

Icon Setting Maximum Sensing  
Distance (D)

Very near 1 m - 2 m / 3.2 ft - 6.5 ft  

Near 2 m - 3.5 m / 6.5 ft - 11.4 ft  

Mid-range 3.5 m - 5 m / 11.4 ft - 16.4 ft  

Far  5 m - 7 m / 16.4 ft - 22.9 ft   

3 
m

 / 
9.

8 
ft

Any movement inside the detection zone will 
be detected by the motion sensor.

Actual sensing distance may be influenced 
by environment conditions, height of moving 
object, and installation height. 

For example, the sensing distance 
decreases in an open area free of objects. 
The distance increases in an area with lots 
of metallic objects.

INSTALLING REMOTE HOLDER: 
You can install the Remote Holder by mounting it on the wall with the Short 
Screws and Short Plastic Anchors for storage of the Remote.

Another option is to use the Tape to mount onto the wall. 

The Remote Control Setting Label may be attached on the back of remote for 
future reference or left off.

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min
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The motion sensor covers a small area and the light will dim down when there is 
no movement detected within 30 seconds, and the light will completely turn off 
when no movement is detected within 30 seconds after. 

The motion sensor covers a large area and the light will dim down when there is 
no movement detected within 30 minutes, and the light will completely turn off 
when no movement is detected within 30 minutes after. 

SOME RECOMMENDED SETTINGS: 

GARAGE:
Time Until Dim  : 30sec
Time Until Off  : 30sec
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Off 
Distance  : Very near  

WAREHOUSE / WORKSHOP:
Time Until Dim  : 30min
Time Until Off  : 30min
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Off 
Distance  : Mid-range  

You can choose this setting to have the light turned off during day time. During 
day time with good amount of ambient light, the light will not turn ON even if 
movement is detected by the smart sensor. During evening or at night, when 
the surrounding is dark enough, the light will turn ON when there is movement 
detected. The light will dim down when there is no movement detected within 10 
minutes, and the light will turn OFF completely when no movement is detected 
within 10 minutes after. 

COVERED PATIO / BACKYARD:
(LIGHT STAYS OFF DURING DAY TIME)
Time Until Dim  : 10min
Time Until Off  : 10min
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Dusk 
Distance  : Very near  

MAINTENANCE:
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: When cleaning, make sure you have unplugged the 
light and allow it to cool to room temperature. Do not open the retaining clips 
when cleaning. The light can be cleaned with a feather duster or a soft damp cloth.

You should plug in the light after it has been completely dried.
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By selecting this mode, the light will be ON all the time.  When there is no 
movement within 10 min, the light will dim down.  The light will return to full 
brightness when movement is detected.

The light will be completely off when there is no movement detected within 30 
minutes.

You can choose this setting to simulate ordinary light and manually operate 
through the wall switch.

INDOOR PARKING LOTS / ALWAYS ON:
Time Until Dim  : 10min
Time Until Off  : Off 
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Off 
Distance  : Far 

OFFICE:
Time Until Dim  : Off 
Time Until Off  : 30min
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Off 
Distance  : Far 

DISABLE MOTION / LIGHT SENSOR:
Time Until Dim  : Off 
Time Until Off  : Off 
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Off 
Distance  : Very near  

COVERED BOAT DOCK:
Time Until Dim  : 10min
Time Until Off  : 30min
Ambient Light Sensor  :  Dusk 
Distance  : Far 
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TROUBLESHOOTING:

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Light does not 
illuminate. 

Light does not turn 
on.

The light is not plugged in or the Main 
switch is OFF.  Plug in and turn on the Main switch.

Light settings 
cannot be changed 
from the remote.

Batteries not inserted correctly.  

Open the battery compartment 
cover and confirm the batteries 
were inserted correctly. Replace 
with new batteries if needed.  

Batteries are out.  Replace with two new AAA 
batteries.

Remote control is out of range.  Move closer to the LED Shop Light 
to select changes from the remote.  

The light is ON
without any
identifiable 
movement.

Motion detected. (The Motion Sensor 
may be detecting movement behind 
walls, doors, etc.)

Select a smaller motion detection 
range such as Very Near. 

The light stays off 
despite motion. 

Rapid movements are being 
suppressed to minimize 
malfunctioning of light or the detection 
zone you have set is too narrow. 

Widen distance setting to a larger 
motion detection zone. 

‘Ambient Light Sensor’ is ON, 
preventing the light from illuminating 
when ambient lighting is bright. 

Change the ‘Ambient Light Sensor’ 
setting to OFF, or other appropriate 
settings.

The light is always 
ON.

Continuous movement in the detection 
zone.

Select a smaller motion detection 
range such as Very Near. 

Motion sensor has been switched OFF.
Change ‘Time Until Off’ setting to 
other appropriate settings, such as 
30 sec, 10 min, or 30 min

The total time the light stays on for is 
Time Until Dim plus Time Until Off.

Adjust ‘Time Until Dim’ and ‘Time 
Until Off’ settings to shorter 
durations. 

The light does not 
operate normally 
or as expected 
when more than 
one LED Shop Light 
is installed.

Sensor interference due to multiple 
LED Shop Lights.

Ensure each LED Shop Light is at 
least 1 m (3 ft) away from each 
other.
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WARRANTY:
WINPLUS NORTH AMERICA
This Winplus product carries a 3-year warranty against defects in workmanship 
and materials. This product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to 
misuse and/or abuse.
NOTE: Warranty only applies for North American customers of purchases made 
in North America. 

CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY 
If during the 3-year warranty period your new product is found to be defective, 
Winplus North America will repair such defect, or replace the product, without 
charge for parts or labor subject to the following conditions: 

• All repairs must be performed by Winplus North America. 

• All warranty claims must be accompanied by a copy of the sales receipt or bill   
 of sale. 

• The equipment must not have been altered or damaged through negligence,  
 accident, improper operation, or failure to follow the product instructions for   
 installation, use, or care.

• The replacement of parts is excluded from the warranty when replacement is   
 necessary due to normal wear and tear. 

• Repair or replacement parts supplied by Winplus North America under this   
 warranty are protected only for the unexpired portion of the original warranty. 

• This is a “repair or replace” warranty only, and does not cover the costs   
 incurred for the installation, removal or reinstallation of the product.

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES: Winplus North America will make every effort 
to provide warranty service within a reasonable period of time. SHOULD YOU 
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT SERVICE RECEIVED OR IF YOU WOULD LIKE 
ASSISTANCE IN OBTAINING SERVICE, PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 1.866.294.9244 
DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 9:00 AM TO 
5:00PM PST. 
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LED Shop Light 
Model: LM56547 
Responsible Party:  
Winplus North America Inc.  
Address: 820 South Wanamaker Ave., Ontario, CA 91761, USA  
Tel: 1-866-294-9244

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by 
unauthorized modifications or change to this equipment. Such modifications or 
change could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 

NOTE: Toll-free number is for North American customers ONLY. See customer 
service section for customer contact numbers for other regions/offices.
 
For customer service and technical support, please call us at 1.866.294.9244 or 
email us at customercare@winplususa.com. If at that time it is determined that 
a replacement unit is needed, the support representative will issue a Return 
Authorization and instruct on how to get a new unit. 

Winplus North America makes no other warranty of any kind aside from the 
limited express warranty stated herein. 

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
AND WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE: EXCEPT AS 
SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH HEREIN, NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS MADE AS TO THE LED SHOP LIGHT. WINPLUS 
NORTH AMERICA AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, ANY STATUTORY WARRANTIES AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

FCC / IC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:
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guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: 
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected. 
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 

To maintain compliance with FCC/IC’s  RF exposure guidelines, this equipment 
should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the 
radiator and your body.

CAN ICES-005(B) / NMB-005(B)

3MTM is a trademark of 3M Company.

Imported by / Importé par :
Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
* faisant affaire au Québec sous le nom Les Entrepôts Costco

Made in China
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Have a comment or question? Email us at info@kodabuilt.com
or visit us online at www.KodaBuilt.com  

820 South Wanamaker Ave., Ontario, CA 91761, USA | Tel: 1-866-294-9244
© 2018  Winplus North America Inc.  All rights reserved.

Revision date: June 2018



DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN

IMPORTANT, CONSERVER POUR 
RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE :  
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

Pour obtenir de l'assistance relativement au montage ou à l'installation, aux pièces et au service à la clientèle,  
appelez-nous au 1-866-294-9244 (en anglais),

du lundi au vendredi de 8 h à 17 h, heure du Pacifique, ou écrivez-nous à info@kodabuilt.com

820 South Wanamaker Ave., Ontario, CA 91761, USA

www.KodaBuilt.com

ITM. / ART. 1214741
Modèle : LM56547

BARRE À DEL AVEC CAPTEUR DE 
MOUVEMENT ET TÉLÉCOMMANDE

TM
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES :

Ce produit est à l’épreuve des éclaboussures, il peut être utilisé à la maison, au bureau, 
à l’entrepôt, à l’atelier, au garage et aux endroits mouillés et humides. (par exemple, 
patios couverts, porches couverts, etc.). La lampe est cotée IP65, ce qui signifie qu'elle 
est protégée contre la pénétration de poussière et elle est capable de résister à l'eau 
éclaboussée en provenance de toute direction (cela n'inclut pas une immersion complète 
dans l'eau ou la neige profonde). Ce produit est idéal pour l'éclairage dans les zones 
humides, comme les auvents de patio et terrasses couvertes. Elle est également à 
l'épreuve de la poussière et du vent. Cette barre à DEL offre les caractéristiques uniques 
suivantes :

• Système de contrôle à détecteur intelligent intégré : Cette lampe est actionnée par 
 une commande de détecteur intelligent qui allume automatiquement la lampe lorsqu'un 
 mouvement est détecté et qui l’éteint automatiquement lorsqu'il n'y a pas de 
 mouvement détecté dans la zone pour un certain temps prédéfini.  
• Télécommande sans fil pratique : À l’aide de la télécommande, vous pouvez facilement 
 ajuster la luminosité, la distance du capteur, la minuterie pour la gradation automatique 
 de la luminosité et la minuterie pour l'arrêt automatique.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils d’éclairage d’extérieur, des 
précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies afin de réduire les risques 
d’incendie, d’électrocution et de blessures corporelles, dont les précautions suivantes.
Avant l'utilisation, veuillez lire les informations suivantes relativement à la sécurité.

DANGER - Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique : Toujours débrancher le produit de 
la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharges électriques ou 
de blessures :
• Ne pas modifier le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec le produit. 
• Ne pas utiliser la lampe si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés. En cas 
 de dommage, faire réparer la lampe par un centre de service avant de l'utiliser. Si la fiche 
 ne correspond pas à la prise, faire installer une prise adéquate par un électricien   
 qualifié.
• Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la source d'alimentation avant d'effectuer tout 
 réglage ou de changer les accessoires. Ne pas essayer d'installer le produit alors qu'il 
 est branché.
• Ne pas maltraiter le cordon d'alimentation. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon d'alimentation 
 pour transporter la lampe ni retirer la fiche de la prise. Garder le cordon d'alimentation 
 éloigné de sources de chaleur, de l'huile, des bords tranchants et des pièces mobiles.
• Non destiné à une utilisation avec des gradateurs, des dispositifs de minuterie, des 
 détecteurs de mouvement ou des contrôleurs d'éclairage autres que ceux fournis avec ce 
 produit. 
• Conserver le produit et la télécommande hors de la portée des enfants.
• Utiliser uniquement le produit dans son emplacement prévu. 
• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé par ou près   
 d’enfants, de personnes invalides ou de personnes handicapées.
• Utiliser uniquement des rallonges d’extérieur à trois fils munies de fiches de mise à la   
 terre à trois broches et de prises de mise à la terre acceptant la fiche de l’appareil.
• Une protection par disjoncteur de fuite de terre (GFCI) doit être fournie sur les circuits   
 ou les prises utilisés pour l’appareil d’éclairage portable à emplacement humide. Les  
 prises sont dotées d’une protection GFCI intégrée et elles peuvent être utilisées pour  
 cette mesure de sécurité.



21

• Utiliser uniquement avec une rallonge pour usage extérieur, telle qu’une rallonge ayant  
 le type de cordon SEW, SEOW, SEOOW, SOW, SOOW, STW, STOW, STOOW, SJEW, SJEOW,  
 SJEOOW, SJW, SJOW, SJOOW, SJTW, SJTOW ou SJTOOW.
• Toujours débrancher l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation électrique lorsqu’il n’est  
 pas utilisé.
• Ces appareils d’éclairage portables sont dotés d’une fiche polarisée (où une lame est   
 plus large que l’autre) en tant que caractéristique de sécurité visant à réduire le risque  
 de choc électrique. Cette fiche ne peut être insérée dans une prise polarisée que dans un  
 sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complètement dans la prise, inverser alors la prise. Si cela  
 ne fonctionne toujours pas, communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais utiliser  
 avec une rallonge à moins que la fiche ne puisse être complètement insérée. Ne pas   
 modifier la fiche.

MISE EN GARDE : POUR ÉVITER LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, FAIRE CORRESPONDRE LA 
LAME LARGE DE LA FICHE À LA FENTE LARGE.

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES

AVERTISSEMENT :
• La sortie de la lampe à DEL est assez puissante pour blesser les yeux. Ne pas regarder 
 directement la lampe à DEL lorsqu’elle est allumée. 
• Si la lampe est endommagée, elle doit être remplacée exclusivement par le fabricant ou 
 l'agent de service ou une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.
• Les avertissements, les précautions et les directives décrites dans ce manuel ne peuvent 
 pas couvrir toutes les conditions et situations qui peuvent survenir. L'utilisateur doit 
 comprendre que le bon jugement et la prudence sont des facteurs qui ne peuvent pas 
 être intégrés dans ce produit, mais cela relève de l'utilisateur.
• Ne pas modifier et ne pas tenter de réparer le composant à DEL ou la lampe. La source 
 lumineuse est conçue pour cette application spécifique et ne doit pas être réparée par du 
 personnel non formé. Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle si une réparation 
 s’avère nécessaire.
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L'EMBALLAGE CONTIENT :

1 x Gabarit de mesure

2 x Supports de montage

1 x Télécommande  
sans fil

2 x Piles AAA

Crochets à vis

2 x Crochets 
de suspension

2 x Chaînes de montage 
de 30 cm/12 po

Outils requis (non compris)

Tournevis Phillips Lunettes de sécuritéPerceuse et mèche de 
2 mm / 5/64 po

1 x Barre à DEL avec cordon d'alimentation de 1,53 m/5 pi

Veuillez étaler toutes les pièces et lire les directives avant l'installation.

2 x Ancrages de plastique 2 x Vis à bois 2 x Rondelles2 x Vis pour cloison 
sèche

AAA

AAA
30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min

3M

3M
3M

3M

3M
1 x Support de 
télécommande

1 x Ruban 3MTM 
(pour le support de 

télécommande)

2 x Vis courtes 
(pour le support de 

télécommande)

2 x Ancrages de 
plastique courts 

(pour le support de 
télécommande)

1 x Étiquette de réglage 
de la télécommande
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SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT :
1. Tension de fonctionnement : 120 V CA, 60 Hz
2. Puissance : 48 W 
3. Puissance lumineuse : 4 200 lm
4. Température de couleur : 4 000 K
5. Cycles de vie des DEL : jusqu'à 50 000 heures
6. Cote d'étanchéité : IP 65
7. Température d’utilisation :  -20 °C à 40 °C / -4 °F à 104 °F

PROCÉDURES D'INSTALLATION :
Le produit est destiné à être connecté à une fiche et il n'a pas besoin d'être mis en 
marche/arrêt puisqu'il est contrôlé par le détecteur de mouvement. Vous ne devez 
pas déconnecter le produit de la prise sauf pour changer le réglage de contrôle du 
détecteur intelligent. 

Pour l'installation dans un patio couvert, une cour couverte, un quai de bateau 
couvert, à l’extérieur, etc., veuillez utiliser uniquement un montage encastré.

En raison de la capacité du capteur à détecter des mouvements à travers les murs 
et les portes, il est recommandé de désactiver le capteur de mouvement (voir à la 
page 31) lors de l'installation de la lampe dans de petites pièces (par ex. une garde-
robe, un garde-manger, etc.) de sorte que le capteur ne puisse pas détecter des 
mouvements à l'extérieur de ces pièces. La lampe fonctionne par l’entremise de 
l’interrupteur principal dans ce scénario.

REMARQUE : Le capteur peut détecter des mouvements à travers les murs et les portes.
Lors de l’installation de plusieurs barres à DEL, gardez au moins 1 m (3 pi) entre chaque 
barre à DEL pour éviter les interférences entre les capteurs.

PLAFOND SUSPENDU AVEC DES CHAÎNES :

Ce produit est homologué ETL/cETL

1.   Choisissez un emplacement de montage 
approprié et assurez-vous que la surface en 
bois peut supporter la lampe. Utilisez le gabarit 
de mesure pour marquer les emplacements de 
crochets sur la surface de montage. 

Illustration de l'installation finale

1

116.5 cm / 45,8 po

7.1 cm / 
2,7 po

11.2 cm / 4,4 po

surface en bois
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7” 7”32”

5.   Fixez les supports de montage sur la 
lampe. 
 
La lampe est destinée à une installation 
directement au-dessous d'une prise montée 
au plafond.  Le cordon d'alimentation en 
excès doit être gardé hors de l'espace de 
travail, par exemple en le fixant à l'une des 
chaînes de support à l'aide d'un serre-câble.

REMARQUE : Les supports de montage 
doivent être espacés d'au moins 81,3 cm 
 (32 po). Consulter le schéma de montage  
à la gauche pour l’installation.

Schéma de 
montage

2.   Porter des lunettes de sécurité avant de 
percer des trous pilotes. Percez deux trous 
pilotes de 2 mm de diamètre.

3.   Vissez les crochets à vis (non compris).

2 3

4a.   Déterminez la hauteur de suspension 
souhaitée, glissez le crochet de suspension à 
travers la chaîne. 
 
4b.   Insérez le crochet de suspension dans les 
ouvertures du support de montage. Répétez 
l'opération pour l'autre support de montage.  
 
4c.   Reliez la chaîne au crochet à vis et 
répétez pour l'autre chaîne et l'autre crochet.

4 5

4b

4a

4c

17,6 cm / 
6.9 po

17,6 cm / 
6.9 po

81,3 cm / 
32 po
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MONTAGE ENCASTRÉ AU PLAFOND :

Illustration de l'installation finale 1.   Choisissez un emplacement de montage 
approprié et assurez-vous que la surface 
en bois peut supporter la lampe. Utilisez 
le gabarit de mesure pour marquer les 
emplacements de crochets sur la surface 
de montage. 

2.   Portez des lunettes de sécurité avant 
de percer des trous pilotes.  Percez deux 
trous pilotes de 2 mm de diamètre.

2

3.   Fixez le support de montage avec la 
vis à bois fournie. Répétez l'opération pour 
l'autre support de montage.

Remarque : Pour le béton ou les cloisons 
sèches, des vis pour cloisons sèches avec 
ancrages de plastique peuvent être utilisées 
au lieu des vis à bois.

3

4.   Fixez les supports de montage sur la lampe.
(Consultez le schéma de montage à la page 21)

4

1

Clip Clip

surface en bois
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4a.   Glissez le crochet de suspension de fil 
dans le crochet à vis. Répétez l'opération 
pour le second crochet de suspension.

4b.   Insérez le crochet de suspension 
dans l'ouverture du centre du support de 
montage. Répétez l'opération pour l'autre 
support de montage.

5.   Fixez les supports de montage sur la 
lampe.
(Consultez le schéma de montage à la page 21)

2.   Portez des lunettes de sécurité avant de 
percer des trous pilotes. Percez deux trous 
pilotes de 2 mm de diamètre.

3.   Vissez les crochets à vis (non compris).

1.   Choisissez un emplacement de montage 
approprié et assurez-vous que la surface en 
bois peut supporter la lampe. Utilisez le gabarit 
de mesure pour marquer les emplacements de 
crochets sur la surface de montage. 

PLAFOND SUSPENDU AVEC DES CROCHETS :

Illustration de l'installation finale

32

1

a

b

4 5

surface en bois
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE SANS FIL :
Avant l’utilisation, veuillez ouvrir le couvercle situé à l'arrière de la télécommande et 
insérez deux piles AAA.

Lors de l’utilisation de la télécommande, vous devez pointer la télécommande directement 
vers la lampe pour vous assurer que les signaux puissent être transmis à la lampe. 
Lorsque la lampe reçoit le signal à distance, la lampe clignote une fois pour donner une 
confirmation visuelle.

Remarque : Cette télécommande utilise des rayons infrarouges (IR) pour envoyer des 
commandes à la barre à DEL. Il est possible de contrôler plusieurs barres à DEL à 
l’aide d'une télécommande pourvu que les lampes soient dans la ligne de visée de la 
télécommande pour recevoir des commandes. 

1. Bouton de mise en marche 
Appuyez sur le bouton  pour allumer et éteindre la lampe.
REMARQUE : Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour éteindre la lampe 
alors que le capteur de mouvement est à ON (activé), la lampe s'allume de nouveau 
automatiquement lorsqu'un mouvement est détecté.

2. Mode Nuit
Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton , la lumière s'estompe à 10 % de la luminosité 
maximale.    

3. Luminosité
Vous pouvez ajuster la luminosité entre 10 % et 100 % de la luminosité maximale en 
appuyant sur le bouton       ou      en continu. Appuyez sur le bouton     pour augmenter 
la luminosité et appuyez sur le bouton      pour diminuer la luminosité.  Vous pouvez 
également appuyer sur le bouton       pour atteindre instantanément une luminosité de 
100 % ou sur le bouton       pour atteindre instantanément une luminosité de 10 %. 

4. Temps avant gradation
Il s’agit du temps réglé pour que la lampe s'estompe lorsqu'aucun mouvement 
n'est détecté. Vous pouvez le régler à Désactivé, 30 secondes, 10 minutes ou 30 
minutes.

Icône

Minuterie Arrêt 30 secondes 10 minutes 30 minutes

RÉGLAGES DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE : 

1 2
3

5
4

6
7

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min

3.   Vissez les crochets à vis (non compris).



28

S'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté par le détecteur, la lampe s'estompe à 50 % du niveau 
de luminosité prédéfini. Tout mouvement détecté à l'intérieur de cette période redémarre 
la minuterie.
 
À la luminosité minimale ou au mode Nuit, la lumière s’éteint directement après l’heure 
prédéfinie si aucun mouvement n’est détecté par le capteur.

5. Temps avant désactivation
Il s’agit du temps pour que la lampe s'éteigne complètement lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement 
détecté. Vous pouvez le régler à Désactivé, 30 secondes, 10 minutes ou 30 minutes. 

Icône

 Minuterie Arrêt 30 secondes 10 minutes 30 minutes

La lampe est éteinte lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté dans le temps préréglé. 
Tout mouvement détecté à l'intérieur de cette période redémarre la minuterie et la lampe 
est allumée à nouveau. 

La minuterie de la lampe commence le décompte de la fonction Temps avant gradation 
puis le Temps avant désactivation.  (Par exemple, les deux réglages sont à 30 secondes : 
la lampe s’estompe lorsqu'aucun mouvement n'a été détecté pendant 30 secondes et la 
lampe s’éteint lorsqu'aucun mouvement n'est détecté dans les 30 secondes suivantes. 
Tout mouvement détecté à l'intérieur de cette période entraîne le redémarrage de la 
minuterie et la lampe s’allume de nouveau.) 

Sélectionnez « Désactivé » (OFF) pour que la lampe soit allumée en tout temps. En 
sélectionnant ce mode, la fonction de capteur de lumière ambiante est désactivée.

REMARQUE : La durée totale pendant laquelle la lampe est allumée inclut Temps avant 
gradation plus Temps avant désactivation.

6. Capteur de lumière ambiante
Le capteur de lumière ambiante fait référence au niveau de lumière ambiante pour garder 
la lampe éteinte indépendamment de tout mouvement. Vous pouvez choisir parmi Éteint, 
Ciel couvert, Crépuscule et Nuit. 

Réglage

Capteur 
de lumière 
ambiante

Arrêt Ciel couvert Crépuscule Nuit

Par exemple, si le réglage est à Ciel couvert, lorsque la lumière environnante est assez 
lumineuse, tel que pendant une journée ensoleillée, la lampe reste éteinte même si un 
mouvement est détecté. Lorsque la zone environnante est moins lumineuse qu'un ciel 
couvert et qu'un mouvement est détecté par le détecteur, la lampe s'allume alors. En 
mode « Nuit », la lampe s'allume uniquement lorsque la lumière environnante est sombre 
et qu'un mouvement est détecté par le capteur.
Le mode « Désactivé » sert lorsqu'on souhaite désactiver la fonction de capteur de 
lumière, à savoir la lampe est contrôlée uniquement par le détecteur de mouvement. Ce 
mode convient à une utilisation dans une aire de stationnement, alors qu'on désire garder 

30sec 10min 30min
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la lampe toujours allumée indépendamment de la lumière ambiante.

REMARQUE : Si le capteur de mouvement est mis à l’arrêt pour désactiver la fonction 
Capteur de mouvement, la fonction Capteur de lumière est alors automatiquement 
désactivée. Dans ce cas, la lampe doit être activée avec la télécommande.

7. Distance
La distance représente la plage maximale de détection de mouvement. Vous pouvez 
choisir parmi les différents réglages : Très proche, Proche, Moyen et Éloigné. La distance 
de détection serait d'environ 1 m / 3,2 pi à 7 m / 22,9 pi. Vous pouvez consulter le tableau 
ci-dessous pour connaître la distance maximale de détection pour une lampe installée à 
une hauteur de 3 m / 9,8 pi.

Icône Réglage Distance de détection 
maximale (D)

Très proche 1 m - 2 m / 3,2 pi - 6,5 pi  

Proche 2 m - 3,5 m / 6,5 pi - 11,4 pi  

Moyen 3,5 m - 5 m / 11,4 pi - 16,4 pi  

Éloigné  5 m - 7 m / 16,4 pi - 22,9 pi   

3 
m

 / 
9,

8 
pi

Tout mouvement à l'intérieur de la zone 
de détection est détecté par le capteur de 
mouvement.

La distance de détection réelle peut 
être influencée par les conditions 
environnementales, la hauteur des objets 
mobiles et la hauteur de l'installation. 

Par exemple, la distance de détection 
diminue dans une zone ouverte sans objets. 
La distance augmente dans une zone ayant 
beaucoup d'objets en métal.

Installation du support de télécommande : 
Vous pouvez installer le support de télécommande en le fixant au mur avec 
les vis courtes et les ancrages de plastique courts pour le rangement de la 
télécommande.

Vous pouvez aussi utiliser l'autocollant pour l’installer au mur. 
Si vous le désirez, vous pouvez apposer l’étiquette de réglage de la 
télécommande au dos de la télécommande à des fins de référence future.

30sec 10min 30min

30sec 10min 30min
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Le détecteur de mouvement couvre une petite surface et la lampe s'estompe 
lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté dans les 30 secondes, et la lampe 
s’éteint complètement lorsqu'aucun mouvement n'est détecté dans les 30 
secondes suivantes. 

Le détecteur de mouvement couvre une grande surface et la lampe s'estompe 
lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté dans les 30 minutes, et la lampe 
s’éteint complètement lorsqu'aucun mouvement n'est détecté dans les 30 
minutes suivantes. 

VOICI DES RÉGLAGES RECOMMANDÉS : 

GARAGE :
Temps avant gradation  : 30 sec 
Temps avant désactivation  : 30 sec
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Arrêt 
Distance  : Très proche  

ENTREPÔT ET ATELIER :
Temps avant gradation  : 30 min
Temps avant désactivation  : 30 min
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Arrêt 
Distance  : Moyen 

Ce réglage peut être utilisé pour que la lampe demeure éteinte pendant la 
journée. Au cours de la journée avec une bonne quantité de lumière ambiante, 
la lampe ne s'active pas même si un mouvement est détecté par le détecteur 
intelligent. Au cours de la soirée ou la nuit lorsque la lumière environnante est 
assez sombre, la lampe s'allume lorsqu'un mouvement est détecté. La lampe 
s'estompe lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté dans les 10 minutes, et la 
lampe s’éteint complètement lorsqu'aucun mouvement n'est détecté dans les 
10 minutes suivantes. 

PATIO COUVERT/ARRIÈRE-COUR :
(LAMPE DEMEURE ÉTEINTE PENDANT LA JOURNÉE)
Temps avant gradation  : 10 min
Temps avant désactivation  : 10 min 
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Crépuscule 
Distance  : Très proche  

ENTRETIEN :
DIRECTIVES DE NETTOYAGE : Lors du nettoyage, s'assurer d'avoir débranché 
la lampe et de la laisser refroidir à la température ambiante. Ne pas ouvrir 
les attaches de fixation lors du nettoyage. La lampe peut être nettoyée avec un 
plumeau ou un chiffon doux et humide.

La lampe doit être branchée une fois qu'elle est complètement sèche.
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Avec la sélection de ce mode, la lampe est allumée en tout temps.  Lorsqu'il n'y 
a pas de mouvement dans les 10 minutes, la lampe s'estompe alors.  La lampe 
revient à pleine luminosité lorsqu'il y a un mouvement détecté.

La lumière est complètement éteinte lorsqu'il n'y a pas de mouvement détecté 
dans les 30 minutes.

Ce paramètre peut être sélectionné pour simuler la lumière normale et faire 
fonctionner la lampe manuellement à l'aide de l'interrupteur mural.

AIRE DE STATIONNEMENT INTÉRIEURE / TOUJOURS ALLUMÉE :
Temps avant gradation  : 10 min
Temps avant désactivation  : Arrêt 
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Arrêt 
Distance  : Éloigné 

BUREAU :
Temps avant gradation  : Arrêt 
Temps avant désactivation  : 30 min
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Arrêt 
Distance  : Éloigné 

DÉSACTIVER LE DÉTECTEUR DE MOUVEMENT / CAPTEUR DE LUMIÈRE :
Temps avant gradation  : Arrêt 
Temps avant désactivation  : Arrêt 
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Arrêt 
Distance  : Très proche  

QUAI DE BATEAU COUVERT :
Temps avant gradation  : 10 min
Temps avant désactivation  : 30 min
Capteur de lumière ambiante  :  Crépuscule 
Distance  : Éloigné 
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DÉPANNAGE :

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

La lampe ne 
s'allume pas. 

La lampe ne se met 
pas en marche.

La lampe n'est pas branchée ou 
l'interrupteur principal est à Arrêt 
(OFF).  

Branchez et mettez l'interrupteur 
principal à Marche (ON).

Les réglages du 
plafonnier ne 
peuvent pas être 
modifiés à partir de 
la télécommande.

Les piles ne sont pas insérées 
correctement.  

Ouvrez le couvercle du 
compartiment des piles et vérifiez 
que les piles sont insérées 
correctement. Remplacez-les par 
de nouvelles piles au besoin.  

Les piles sont épuisées.  Remplacez par deux nouvelles piles 
AAA.

La télécommande est hors de portée.  
Rapprochez-vous de la barre à DEL 
pour effectuer les modifications à 
l’aide de la télécommande.  

La lampe est 
allumée sans 
aucun mouvement 
identifiable.

Détection de mouvement. (Le capteur 
de mouvement peut détecter un 
mouvement derrière les murs, les 
portes, etc.)

Sélectionnez une plage de détection 
de mouvement plus petite telle que 
Très proche. 

La lumière reste 
éteinte malgré un 
mouvement. 

Des mouvements rapides sont 
supprimés afin de minimiser un mauvais 
fonctionnement de la lampe ou la zone de 
détection définie est trop étroite. 

Élargissez le réglage de la distance 
à une plus grande zone de détection 
de mouvement. 

Le Capteur de lumière ambiante 
est activé, empêchant ainsi que la 
lampe ne s'allume lorsque l'éclairage 
ambiant est lumineux. 

Changez les réglages de Capteur de 
lumière ambiante à Arrêt (OFF) ou à 
d'autres réglages appropriés.

La lampe est 
toujours allumée.

Mouvement continu dans la zone de 
détection.

Sélectionnez une plage de détection 
de mouvement plus petite telle que 
Très proche. 

Le capteur de mouvement a été 
désactivé (OFF).

Changez le réglage de Temps avant 
désactivé à d'autres réglages plus 
appropriés, tels que 30 secondes, 10 
minutes ou 30 minutes

La durée totale pendant laquelle la 
lampe demeure allumée est Temps avant 
gradation plus Temps avant désactivé.

Ajustez les réglages de Temps 
avant gradation et de Temps avant 
désactivé à des durées plus courtes. 

Si vous le désirez, 
vous pouvez 
apposer l’étiquette 
de réglage de la 
télécommande 
au dos de la 
télécommande 
à des fins de 
référence future.

Interférence de capteurs due à 
plusieurs barres à DEL.

S’assurer que chaque barre à DEL 
est à au moins 1 m (3 pi) l’une de 
l’autre.
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GARANTIE :
WINPLUS AMÉRIQUE DU NORD
Ce produit Winplus comporte une garantie de 3 ans contre les défauts de 
fabrication et de matériaux. Ce produit n'est pas garanti contre l'usure ou le bris 
en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'abus.
REMARQUE : La garantie ne s’applique qu’aux clients de l’Amérique du Nord ou 
aux achats faits en Amérique du Nord. 

MODALITÉS DE LA GARANTIE 
Si au cours de la période de garantie de 3 ans, votre nouveau produit s’avère 
défectueux, Winplus North America procédera à la réparation du défaut ou au 
remplacement du produit, sans frais de pièce ou de main-d’œuvre selon les 
conditions suivantes : 

• Toutes les réparations doivent être faites par Winplus North America. 

• Toute réclamation en vertu de la garantie doit être accompagnée du coupon de 
caisse ou du reçu d’achat. 

• L’appareil ne doit pas avoir été modifié ni endommagé faisant suite à une 
négligence, un accident, une utilisation incorrecte ainsi qu’une installation, une 
utilisation ou un entretien non conforme aux directives.

• La garantie ne couvre pas le remplacement des pièces entraîné par leur usure 
normale. 

• La réparation ou le remplacement des pièces fournies par Winplus North 
America en vertu des présentes sont couverts seulement pendant la période 
valide de la garantie originale. 

• Cette garantie ne couvre que les réparations ou le remplacement. Elle 
ne couvre pas les coûts inhérents à l’installation, la désinstallation ou la 
réinstallation du produit.

RESPONSABILITÉS DU PROPRIÉTAIRE : Winplus Amérique du Nord ne ménage 
aucun effort pour honorer sa garantie dans un délai raisonnable. POUR TOUTE 
QUESTION AU SUJET DU SERVICE REÇU, OU POUR DE L'ASSISTANCE EN VUE 
D'OBTENIR DU SERVICE, VEUILLEZ COMPOSER LE 1-866-294-9244 (SANS FRAIS) 
PENDANT LES HEURES D’OUVERTURE, SOIT DE 9 H À 17 H, HP, DU LUNDI AU 
VENDREDI. 
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Barre à DEL 
Modèle : LM56547 
Partie responsable :  
Winplus North America Inc.  
Adresse : 820 South Wanamaker Ave., Ontario, CA 91761, USA  
Tél. : 1-866-294-9244

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des Règles de la FCC et aux normes RSS 
exemptes de licences d'Industrie Canada. L’utilisation est assujettie aux deux 
modalités suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit causer aucune interférence nuisible, 
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter la réception de toute interférence, y compris 
celles pouvant nuire à son bon fonctionnement.

Avertissement : Des changements ou modifications à cet appareil qui ne sont pas 
explicitement approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient 
mettre fin au droit de l’utilisateur d’utiliser le matériel.

Le fabricant ne saura être tenu responsable des interférences radio ou de 
télévision causées par des modifications ou des changements non autorisés de 
cet appareil. De tels modifications ou changements sont susceptibles d'entraîner 
la révocation de l'autorisation d'utilisation de l'appareil.

REMARQUE : Le numéro sans frais n’est valide QUE pour les clients de 
l'Amérique du Nord. Consultez la partie traitant du service à la clientèle pour 
obtenir les numéros de téléphone des autres régions ou bureaux.
 
Pour obtenir du service à la clientèle ou du support technique, veuillez nous 
téléphoner au 1-866-294-9244 ou envoyer un courriel à customercare@
winplususa.com. Si nous déterminons à ce moment la nécessité d’un appareil 
de rechange, le représentant du support technique émettra une autorisation 
de retour et vous informera de la procédure à suivre pour obtenir un nouvel 
appareil. 

Winplus North America n’offre aucune autre garantie à part la garantie expresse 
limitée mentionnée aux présentes. 

AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ À L’ENDROIT DES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS DES 
GARANTIES MARCHANDES ET DE CONVENANCE À UN USAGE PARTICULIER : 
À L’EXCEPTION DES MODALITÉS MENTIONNÉES AUX PRÉSENTES, AUCUNE 
GARANTIE OU REPRÉSENTATION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, NE COUVRE LA 
BARRE À DEL. WINPLUS NORTH AMERICA ET (OU) SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES 
DÉCLINENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ À L'ENDROIT DES GARANTIES ÉTABLIES 
PAR LA LOI OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, 
QU’ELLES SOIENT MARCHANDES OU DE CONVENANCE POUR UNE UTILISATION 
PARTICULIÈRE.

ÉNONCÉ DE CONFORMITÉ FCC/IC :
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Cet appareil a été testé et s’est avéré conforme aux limites applicables à un 
appareil numérique de classe B, en vertu de la partie 15 des Règles de la FCC. 
Ces limites sont établies de manière à assurer une protection raisonnable contre 
les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil 
produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de haute fréquence et, s’il n’est 
pas installé et utilisé en conformité avec les instructions, il peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n’y a, toutefois, aucune 
garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation 
particulière. 

Si cet appareil cause effectivement des interférences nuisibles à la réception 
des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qu'on peut établir en mettant l'appareil 
en marche et à l’arrêt, nous encourageons l'utilisateur à tenter de corriger 
l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : 
-- Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception. 
-- Accroître la séparation entre l’appareil et le récepteur. 
-- Brancher l'appareil dans une prise ou un circuit autre que celui auquel le 
récepteur est branché. 
-- Consulter un vendeur ou un technicien radio/téléviseur expérimenté pour 
obtenir de l'aide.
Le dispositif a été évalué comme répondant aux exigences relatives à l'exposition 
RF générale. 

Pour conserver la conformité aux directives de la FCC/IC se rapportant à 
l'exposition aux interférences RF, cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une 
distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et d'un corps.

CAN ICES-005(B) / NMB-005(B)

3M™ est une marque de commerce de 3M Company.

Imported by / Importé par :
Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
* faisant affaire au Québec sous le nom Les Entrepôts Costco

Fabriqué en Chine
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Commentaires ou questions? Envoyez-nous un courriel à info@kodabuilt.com  
ou rendez-vous sur notre site, à l'adresse www.KodaBuilt.com  

820 South Wanamaker Ave., Ontario, CA 91761, USA | Tél. : 1-866-294-9244
© 2018 Winplus North America Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Date de révision : Juin 2018 ML-56547F_V1


